CITY OF WARRENSBURG
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
April 6, 2021
Honorable Mayor and
Members of the City Council
City of Warrensburg, Missouri
Dear Mayor and Council Members:
SUBJECT:

A Public Hearing on an Ordinance Approving a Conditional Use Permit at 201
N. Maguire Street for a Fraternity Use (Land Use 1.520) Without Correcting
the Non-Conforming Situations That are Not Reasonably Possible To
Eliminate

BACKGROUND:
The applicant, Sheehan Property Holdings LLC, is requesting a Conditional Use Permit
(CUP) to use the property located at 201 N. Maguire St. for a fraternity use (Land Use
1.520) in a GB: General Business District and to use the property for a conforming purpose
without correcting the non-conforming situations that are not reasonably possible to
eliminate. Land Use 1.520 Fraternity/Sorority requires a CUP in order to operate in a GB
district. The existing building setback along Maguire St. and the north parking lot drive aisle
are the non-conforming situations. This request involves Section 27-28 (f) of the City Code
of Ordinances. Section 27-28 (f) allows that if all of the requirements of Chapter 27
applicable to the proposed use cannot be reasonably complied with, then the change is
permissible if the permit-issuing authority for that particular use issues a permit authorizing
the change.
The Tau Kappa Epsilon Chapter Housing Corporation would like to lease the property from
Sheehan Property Holdings LLC and operate a fraternity in the existing structure. Based on
the floor plan, the proposed fraternity use will house 14 occupants with accompanying
kitchens, living rooms, and study rooms. Three parking spaces including one van accessible
parking space and aisle will be provided on site as well as an additional 12 parking spaces
as part of the parking agreement with AutoZone Auto Parts at 208 N. Maguire Street.
Required parking is calculated as 1 space required per bed for Land Use 1.520.
The property is currently classified as a non-conforming situation because it does not meet
the setback requirements between the existing building and Maguire St., and the north
parking lot does not meet the design and size requirements. Currently, the existing building,
as shown on the site plan, is 32 ft. from Maguire Street. The required setback is 40 ft. from
Maguire Street. The north parking lot drive aisle is 21 ft., and the required drive aisle behind
90-degree parking is 24 ft.
The applicant has provided the attached site plan, floor plan, and parking agreement with
AutoZone Auto Parts located at 208 N. Maguire St. The development site plan and parking
agreement show they meet all the current zoning code requirements except they cannot
reasonably do anything to move the building to meet the setback requirements. They are not
proposing to change the footprint of the building or in anyway make the building closer to
Maguire St. or Culton Street. The existing north parking lot will be striped to incorporate a
van accessible parking space and aisle, but they cannot meet the 24 ft. drive aisle width

requirement for 90-degree angled parking. The parking agreement with AutoZone Auto
Parts supplies the additional parking spaces required for the property. Currently AutoZone
Auto Parts has 50 legal parking spaces, and they are required to provide 35 parking spaces.
Therefore, there are 15 surplus parking spaces. The parking spaces along Culton Street will
be allowed to remain on the property, but they do not meet the required parking dimensions
by code and are not counted toward satisfying the required parking spaces.
Adjacent Zoning
The property is located in a GB: General Business District and all surrounding properties are
in the GB district. The surrounding areas include a single-family houses to the north and
east, Central Plaza shopping center to the south, and AutoZone Auto Parts to the west.
Site Plan
Conditional use permits require preliminary and final site plans be prepared and submitted
to the Planning & Zoning Commission for review and approval. Attached is the site plan
submitted by the applicant on March 17, 2021. The site plan shows the lot is of a sufficient
size to accommodate the proposed use and will be able to meet the code requirements
except for setbacks and the north parking lot drive aisle. Staff is not asking for authority to
approve the final site plan as staff does not expect there to be a future building permit
process associated with the project. The site plan is attached to the proposed ordinance as
Exhibit 1.
Public Comments Received
As a land use issue that can have an impact on surrounding property owners, CUP’s are
required to receive input from adjacent property owners. The attached list of property
owners within 300 feet of the site were notified of the April 12, 2021 meeting before the City
Council. At the time of this writing, the following public comment has been received:
Lisa Gulick, 304 E. Culton St., contacted City Hall on March 25, 2021 and stated she
could not attend the meeting and requested information to submit a letter to express
her concerns in writing.
Charlie Rutt, 401 Grover St., contacted staff on March 30, 2021 and asked for
general information about the request. He did not state if he was for or against the
request.
Rhonda Gelbach, 300 S Holden Street, contacted staff on April 5, 2021. She owns
property at 315 E. Culton St. and is concerned about parking and increased traffic on
Culton Street. She did not feel occupants would use the parking at Auto Zone.
Cory Davis, spoke as an alumni representative of TKE Fraternity in favor of the
request. The intent is to give alumni a place to come back to and visit and not to
provide a party house.
Tom Carey, 512 Broad, appeared at the Planning and Zoning Commission meeting
on behalf of Vaughn Trust which owns property at 303 E. Culton Street. He stated
the tenants are already parking in the driveway at 303 E. Culton Street. He also was
concerned about the safety issue of fraternity members parking at Auto Zone and
crossing Maguire Street when they are drunk.
Criteria for Considering a Conditional Use Permit

Section 27-300 (c) (2) outlines the criteria to be considered by the City Council when making
considering a Conditional Use Permit.
a. The statement of intent for the GB district, Sec. 27-118(b), states “The GB district is
designed to allow general trades and commercial services on major thoroughfares
outside of central or neighborhood business districts. To promote in-fill and sustain the
mix of residential development within the community, certain residential uses are
allowed in the CB district subject to conditions.”
b. The 2017 Comprehensive City Plan Update shows the property as neighborhood mixed
use.
Planning and Zoning Commission Action
The Planning and Zoning Commission discussed the request at their meeting on April 5,
2021. The Commission discussed concerns for the safety of fraternity members parking at
Auto Zone and crossing Maguire Street to get to the fraternity, partying, and the increased
potential for pedestrian-vehicle accidents. Following discussion, the Commission voted to
recommend approval of the request for a CUP to allow the use of the existing building and
property located at 201 N. Maguire St. for a fraternity use (Land Use 1.520) in a GB:
General Business District and to use the property for a conforming purpose without
correcting the non-conforming situations that are not reasonably possible to eliminate. The
existing building setback along Maguire St. and the north parking lot drive aisle are the nonconforming situations.
ISSUE:
To approve an ordinance approving a CUP and site plan that would allow Tau Kappa
Epsilon Chapter Housing Corporation to use the existing building at 201 N. Maguire Street
for a fraternity use if they come into compliance with all City codes except the setback
requirement from Maguire Street and the north parking lot drive aisle.
STRATEGIC PLAN:
The request is not addressed in the Strategic Plan.
FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A
ECONOMIC BENEFITS/IMPACT:
N/A
RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the ordinance for the following reasons:
1. The proposal is in keeping with the intent of the GB: General Business District and
the general trend of development in that area.
2. The proposal is in keeping with the intent of the Neighborhood Mixed Use category
of the 2017 Comprehensive Plan. Neighborhood Mixed Use allows for “greater
flexibility in uses and building design to allow either mixed use or single-use buildings
and developments. Allowable uses include multifamily residential, office and retail as
well as convenience stores, fast-food restaurants, and other uses with vehicle driveup and drive-thru service. Buildings may be one to three stories in height with shared
off-street surface or structured parking.”
3. The property is located on Maguire St., which is an arterial street.

4. The property with the existing building cannot be developed for any use including
the proposed use without setback deviations or parking dimension deviations.
5. The proposed use and redevelopment of the site does not increase the extent of
the nonconformity of the nonconforming situation, does not increase the total
amount of space devoted to a nonconforming situation, create a greater
nonconformity with respect to the dimensional setback requirements, or create
additional nonconformities.
Sincerely,

Barbara Carroll, AICP
Director or Community Development
CC: City Manager
Attachments: 1. Ordinance with Exhibits 1, 2, and 3
2. Planning and Zoning Commission written recommendation
3. Zoning information
4. Aerial photograph of site
5. Future Land Use Map from 2017 Comprehensive Plan Update
6. Section 27-300 (c) (2) of the Code of City Ordinances
7. Section 27-28 (f) of the Code of City Ordinances
8. List of property owners within 300 ft
9. Letter to property owners within 300 ft.
10. Publisher’s Affidavit
11. Written public comment received
12. Application
13. Photographs of the interior

BILL NO.

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AT 201 N. MAGUIRE
STREET FOR A FRATERNITY USE (LAND USE 1.520) WITHOUT CORRECTING THE NONCONFORMING SITUATIONS THAT ARE NOT REASONABLY POSSIBLE TO ELIMINATE
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 27-28 (f) of the City Code of Ordinances, Sheehan Property
Holdings LLC filed a request for a Conditional Use Permit to use the property located at 201 N.
Maguire St. for a fraternity use (Land Use 1.520) in a GB: General Business District and to use
the property for a conforming purpose without correcting the non-conforming situations that are
not reasonably possible to eliminate. The existing building setback along Maguire St. and the
north parking lot drive aisle are the non-conforming situations. The property is legally described
as follows:
That part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 24, Township 46, Range 26, in
Warrensburg, Johnson County, Missouri, described as: Beginning at the
intersection of the East line of Maguire Street and the North line of Culton Street,
in the city of Warrensburg, thence North 90 feet, more or less, to a point 388 feet
North of the center line of Missouri Pacific Railroad tract, 106 feet, to the
Northwest corner of the tract conveyed to Ed Mass, by deed recorded in Book
236, Page 23; thence South, to the North line of Culton Street; thence West to
the point of beginning.
WHEREAS, public notice of the Planning and Zoning Commission’s open public meeting to
consider the request was given by letter to property owners within 300 feet of the subject tract
on March 19, 2021; and
WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission, at its meeting on April 5, 2021,
recommended the approval of the Conditional Use Permit; and
WHEREAS, public notice of the City Council’s public hearing to consider the request for a
Conditional Use Permit was given by publication in the Daily Star Journal on
March 26, 2021; and
WHEREAS, the public hearing was held on April 12, 2021 by the City Council.
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
WARRENSBURG AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1.

Following the consideration of the public comments received on the proposed
Conditional Use Permit and upon careful consideration of the evidence before the
City Council, the City Council finds as follows:
A. The existing building on said property is approximately 32 ft. from Maguire
Street. The required setback is 40 ft. from Maguire Street. The existing
building cannot be developed for any use including the proposed use without
setback deviations.
B. The existing north parking lot drive aisle is approximately 21 ft. wide. The
required drive aisle for 90-degree angled parking is 24 ft. The existing drive
aisle cannot be expanded to meet conformity with Sec. 27-411: Parking lot

design because of the existing location of the building, improvements, and the
north lot line.
C. The proposed use and redevelopment of the site does not increase the extent
of the nonconformity of the nonconforming situation, increase the total
amount of space devoted to a nonconforming situation, create a greater
nonconformity with respect to the dimensional setback requirements, or
create additional nonconformities.
D. The applicant has demonstrated all other non-conforming situations, except
setbacks and parking dimensions, can be brought into compliance with the
current zoning code.
E. Eliminating the non-conforming setback violation between the existing building
and the property line adjacent to Maguire Street is not reasonably possible.
F. Eliminating the parking design violation for the width of the north drive aisle is
not reasonably possible.
Section 2.

That a Conditional Use Permit to allow the use of the existing building and property
located at 201 N. Maguire St. for a fraternity use (Land Use 1.520) in a GB:
General Business District and to use the property for a conforming purpose without
correcting the non-conforming situations that are not reasonably possible to
eliminate which are specifically limited to the existing building setback along
Maguire St. and the north parking lot drive aisle is hereby granted with the
following conditions:
A. The final approved site plan is attached as Exhibit 1.
B. The floor plans showing 14 beds as Exhibit 2.
C. The shared parking agreement as Exhibit 3.

Section 3:

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after passage by the City Council.

Read two times and passed by the City Council for the City of Warrensburg, Missouri, this ____
day of April, 2021

Attest:

Cindy Gabel, City Clerk

Mayor
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Request for Conditional Use Permit: Land use 1.520 Fraternity/Sorority and use the property for a
conforming purpose without correcting the non-conforming situations.
201 N. Maguire St.
The following property owners own land within 300 ft. of the property in question.

AUDREY MARIE ACOSTA
88 SW 100TH RD
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

AUTO ZONE INC STORE #2345
C/O WILSON & FRANCO
11000 RICHMOND AVE STE 350
HOUSTON TX 77042

BIG C LITTLE C PROPERTIES LLC
320 QUAIL TRL
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

CASEY'S MARKETING COMPANY
PO BOX 54288
LEXINGTON KY 40555

CENTRAL PLAZA LLC
101 N MAGUIRE
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

CHESTER L & LUANNE N NOLT
361 NE 710TH RD
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

DAVID G & DENISE J ROBINSON
1630 ESSEX DR
WARRENSBURG MO 64093-8912

DAVID M HODGINS & ROSEMARY
BALLENGER
308 E MARKET ST
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

FAMILY VIDEO MOVIE CLUB
1022 E ADAMS ST
SPRINGFIELD IL 62703

GEORGE E & LETHA S BOLAND
PO BOX 951
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

HOLLY MAXWELL
PO BOX 1285
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

HUGH A HANNA GST TRUST
991 S MITCHELL ST
WARRENSBURG MO 64093-2809

JACOB S & JESSICA E ROACH
106 SW 230TH RD
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

JAMES S KING
1521 RETSIL RD SE
PORT ORCHARD WA 98366

JANELLE MELVIN
45681 CORTE LOBOS
TEMECULA CA 92592

JDS DEVELOPMENT INC
46 WILDERNESS RD
EUREKA MO 63025

JUAN & MARIE ACOSTA
88 SW 100TH RD
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

JUAN M & AUDREY M ACOSTA
88 SW 100TH RD
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

LISA M GULICK
304 E CULTON
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

MAMA PIN'S THAI & ASIAN
CUISINE LLC
124 NE FF HWY
KNOB NOSTER MO 65336

MARK & YUE CAI HILLON
PO BOX 3596
CULLOWHEE NC 28723

MELISSA S LACKEY
307 E CULTON
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

RICARDO A & STACY L SOLOMON
705 BROAD ST
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

ROTIMI I & PATRICIA U
AKINBOHUN
311 E MARKET ST
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

SHEEHAN PROPERTY HOLDINGS
LLC
70 SW 100TH RD
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

STEVE K & ROBYN E STOPPELMAN
31603 ST RT VV
PLEASANT HILL MO 64080

UNITED TELEPHONE CO
210 E MARKET ST
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

VAUGHAN TRUST
111 W OAK ST
WARRENSBURG MO 64093-1335

VBR3 LLC
300 S HOLDEN ST
WARRENSBURG MO 64093-2309

ZMG INVESTMENTS LLC
801 PRIDE AVE
WARRENSBURG MO 64093

CITY OF WARRENSBURG, MISSOURI

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN 300 FEET

March 19, 2021
«NAME»
«IN_CARE_NAME»
«ADDRESS»
«CITY_STATE_ZIPCODE»
Dear Property Owner (s):
The City of Warrensburg has received an application from Sheehan Property Holdings
LLC for a Conditional Use Permit to use the property located at 201 N. Maguire St., for
a fraternity use (Land Use 1.520) in a GB: General Business District and to use the
property for a conforming purpose without correcting the non-conforming situations that
are not reasonably possible to eliminate. The existing building setback along N. Maguire
St. and the north parking lot drive aisle are the non-conforming situations. The property
is legally described as follows:
That part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 24, Township 46, Range 26, in
Warrensburg, Johnson County, Missouri, described as: Beginning at the
intersection of the East line of Maguire Street and the North line of Culton
Street, in the city of Warrensburg, thence North 90 feet, more or less, to a
point 388 feet North of the center line of Missouri Pacific Railroad tract, 106
feet, to the Northwest corner of the tract conveyed to Ed Mass, by deed
recorded in Book 236, Page 23; thence South, to the North line of Culton
Street; thence West to the point of beginning.
The Planning and Zoning Commission will consider the request at an open public
meeting on Monday, April 5, 2021, at 5:30 p.m. at the Warrensburg Municipal Center,
200 S. Holden Street, Warrensburg, Missouri. The meeting will be a virtual meeting
conducted via the electronic Zoom platform. Commission members, City staff,
applicants and the public will all attend electronically. Information on how to join the
meeting will be stated on the meeting agenda when it is posted on the City’s website on
Thursday, April 1, 2021. At the meeting and after receiving public comments, the
Planning & Zoning Commission will vote to make a recommendation to the City Council.

The City Council will consider the request at a public hearing on Monday, April 12,
2021 at 7:00 p.m. at the Warrensburg Municipal Center, 200 S. Holden Street,
Warrensburg, Missouri.
At one or both of these meetings, you may submit your views in person, by writing, or by
representative. For further information, please contact Kristin Dyer, City Planner, at
660-747-9135.
Sincerely,
CITY OF WARRENSBURG

BY: Kristin Dyer, City Planner

Kristin Dyer
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

noreply@civicplus.com
Sunday, March 28, 2021 8:25 PM
Kristin Dyer
Online Form Submittal: Contact Community Development Staff

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Follow up
Completed

Contact Community Development Staff
Your feedback is important to us. If you have a question or need assistance, please
don’t hesitate to contact us. We are here to help.
Who would you like to
contact?

City Planner & Zoning, Kristin Dyer

First Name

Lisa

Last Name

Gulick

Email

secantrose@gmail.com

Phone

6609096254

Address of Concern

201 N. Maguire Street

Message

I would like to say that the proposed use (TKE fraternity house)
for the above address (201 N. Maguire) is a very bad idea, for
the following reasons:
1) East Culton is a very narrow street, and traffic has already
increased to dangerous levels due to the strip mall on the
southwest corner. Watching customers swerve around parked
cars to access or leave the mall is quite the nail-biting
experience, especially since no one seems to drive slowly
enough. Adding the traffic from a fraternity house will increase
the likelihood of either cars or pedestrians being hit.
2) A fraternity? Seriously? I'm not sure whether to be amused
or appalled. I have lived within sight of that large corner house
for over a decade now, and while I understand that it's been
hard to keep a business tenant since American Family
Insurance moved out, I think Sheehan's allowing a frat to set up
there is getting pretty damned desperate.
And TKE? They were one of the most notorious of the Greek
societies on the CMSU campus when I was there. We've had
college students sharing housing in this neighborhood before,
1

and they've had their loud parties at Homecoming and such;
having TKE here would take that to a whole new level. I pick up
enough beer cans and bottles from my yard as it is.
3) The boys have actually been there for some time now - at
least since the beginning of fall semester. They've had their
TKE flags flying, and a few (relatively quiet) parties have been
held, with cars double-parked in that narrow little space. My
problem with this is that it seems that Sheehan Property
Holdings is trying to treat this as a "done deal." It's been seven
months or more that they've been in that house, and only *now*
is the landlord asking permission for them to use the building
as a frat house? That's a dead rat in the summer sun if ever I
smelled one. The very fact that Sheehan has waited this long
to ask permission is a good reason for denying it, because a
good property-holding citizen would have asked permission
*first.* And if the boys were not up-front about why they wanted
to rent the house, the petition should be denied because they
weren't honest about their intentions.
4) Of course, the whole thing may be a misunderstanding;
Sheehan might not have known what the TKE's were doing,
and the boys might not have known the zoning status for the
neighborhood. But still, the fact remains that this neighborhood
is zoned commercial, although all the properties east of the
mall and the old AFI house are residences, either rented or
owned. We're sort of a gray area, in effect. But commercial or
residential, a fraternity is a bad fit for this neighborhood, and I
strongly oppose the C. U. P. application.
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